Case No. SC95758

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. TIVOL PLAZA, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, et al.,

RESPONDENT KAREN NORTON'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

THE LAW OFFICE OF PHILLIP M. MURPHY II Phillip M. Murphy II #61467 6731 W. 121st St. Overland Park, KS 66209 Telephone: 913-661-2900 Facsimile: 913-312-5841 phillip@phillipmurphylaw.com ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT KAREN NORTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
POINTS RELIED ON	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY	3

- A. Timeliness is not a jurisdictional issue. After 180 days have elapsed since the filing of a charge of discrimination and the complainant has duly requested a right to sue, there is no obligation of the MCHR to resolve the remaining disputed factual issues.
- B. The Circuit Court did not err in dismissing Appellants' Petition for Mandamus: Pursuant to RSMo. 213.111.1, the Commission has no authority to perform any act other than issuance of a right to sue letter, once it is duly requested. Thus, Mandamus is inappropriate.

7

C. The present case is distinguishable from Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr. because in this matter it is not clear from the face of the charge whether it has been timely filed. Thus, Defendant's remedy in the present case is an administrative review, pursuant to RSMo.

536.150.1.	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RSMo. 213.030.1	5
RSMo. 213.085.2	9
RSMo. 213.111.1	ii, 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9
RSMo. 536.150.1	ii, 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9
Cases	
Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr., 407 S.W.3d 579	
(Mo. banc 2013)	1, 2, 3, 8, 9
State ex rel. Martin-Erb v. Missouri Com'n on	
Human Rights, 77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2002)	5
State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Com'n v.	
Waters, 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012)	4
Rules	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.27	4
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(a)	11
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b)	11
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(c)	11
Regulations	
8 C.S.R. 60-1.010.3	5
8 C.S.R. 60-2.025(7)(B)(4)	5

POINTS RELIED ON

1. TIMELINESS IS NOT A JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE. AFTER 180 DAYS HAVE ELAPSED SINCE THE FILING OF A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION AND THE COMPLAINANT HAS DULY REQUESTED A RIGHT TO SUE, THERE IS NO OBLIGATION OF THE MCHR TO RESOLVE THE REMAINING DISPUTED FACTUAL ISSUES.

2. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR MANDAMUS: PURSUANT TO RSMO. 213.111.1, THE COMMISSION HAS NO AUTHORITY TO PERFORM ANY ACT OTHER THAN ISSUANCE OF A RIGHT TO SUE LETTER, ONCE IT IS DULY REQUESTED. THUS MANDAMUS IS INAPPROPRIATE.

3. THE PRESENT CASE IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM FARROW V. SAINT FRANCIS MED. CTR. BECAUSE IN THIS MATTER IT IS NOT CLEAR FROM THE FACE OF THE CHARGE WHETHER IT HAS BEEN TIMELY FILED. THUS, DEFENDANT'S REMEDY IN THE PRESENT CASE IS AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW PURSUANT TO RSMO 536.150.1.
